RESOLUTION NO.	
NESCECTION NO.	

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT FOR TRAFFIC CONTROL WITH OAKRIDGE PROPERTY ASSOCIATION, INC.

WHEREAS, the City recognizes that it has full power and jurisdiction to enforce all laws of the State, County and City, duly enacted, excluding those of traffic control and enforcement upon private property, with limited exceptions; and

WHEREAS, the private community of Oakridge Property Association, Inc. desires to specifically grant the City the power and authority to enforce traffic control within their respective boundaries and to grant an easement for ingress and egress for that purpose; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 316.06(2)(b), Florida Statutes, a private property owner may contract with local government to exercise jurisdiction for traffic regulation and enforcement over private or limited access roads owned or maintained by the private party; and

WHEREAS, Oakridge Property Association, Inc. has agreed to sufficiently indemnify the City in consideration for traffic control and enforcement within their respective communities; and

WHEREAS, the Chief of Police recommends that the City Commission authorize the appropriate City officials to execute the attached Agreement for Traffic Control with Oakridge Property Association, Inc. for a five-year term with the option to renew for one additional five-year term.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1</u>: That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are incorporated in this Resolution.

<u>Section 2</u>: That it authorizes the execution, by the appropriate City officials, of the Agreement for Traffic Control with Oakridge Property Association, Inc., together with such non-material changes as may be acceptable to the City Manager and approved as to form by the City Attorney.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT FOR TRAFFIC CONTROL WITH OAKRIDGE PROPERTY ASSOCIATION, INC.

its pa	Section 3: assage and add		hall be in full force a	nd effect immediately upon
	PASSED AN	ND ADOPTED this	day of	, 2023.
			JOSH I	LEVY, MAYOR
ATT	EST:			
	RICIA A. CERÌ ' CLERK	NY, MMC		
APP	ROVED AS TO	FORM:		
	JGLAS R. GON	IZALES		